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Methodology

1,000 people surveyed aged 15 – 74.

Fieldwork conducted: 27th January – 10th February 2003.

Nationally representative survey with inter-locking controls set for 
age, gender, and marital status. Non-interlocking controls set for 
social class and region.

Findings weighted up to represent the full population of adults aged 
15-74 in the Republic of Ireland based on the most recent findings 
from the CSO.

Given a sample size of 1,000 there is a margin of error of +/-3%. 

Surveys were conducted face-to-face in respondents’ own homes at 
75 different locations throughout the Republic. 
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Home Internet Penetration

% of Irish adults with home Internet access
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Note

In Consumer TrendWatch the percentage of adults using the Internet 
from any location is determined by asking the following question

“Do you personally use the Internet? “
Differences in Internet usage figures can occur depending on the
question used e.g. have you ever used the Internet, do you have 
access to the Internet etc.
The research methodology used can also have a significant impact e.g. 
face-to-face versus telephone based research
Differences can also occur depending on the sample surveyed e.g. 15-
74 year olds versus adults aged 18+
These points should be borne in mind when comparing figures 
produced by different market research agencies.
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Socio-Demographics of Home Access

An estimated 34% of Irish adults 
have home Internet access

Excluding households who do 
not have a fixed line phone, this 
figure rises to 40%

50% of ABC1s have home 
access compared to 21% of 
C2DEs

% with home access

40%

21%

50%

34%
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Fixed line
h/holds

only

C2DEs

ABC1s

All adults

(n=1,000)
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Home Internet Connections

2%Cable modem connection

85%Standard telephone 
line/Regular dial-up

0%Mobile wireless connection

0%Other

3%Don’t know

1%ADSL connection

8%ISDN line

%How does your household 
connect to the Internet?

Base: All those with home Internet access, (n=342)

The vast majority of 
online households 
rely on a a standard 
fixed line to connect 
to the Internet

8% of people use an 
ISDN line up from 5% 
in quarter 2 2002,

Only 1% use an 
ADSL connection
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Frequency of Using the Internet 

On average home 
Internet users log on 
3 times a week from 
home

Most frequent users 
are more likely to be 
males and those who 
have made an online 
purchase

1%Less often than once a month

4%About once a month

2.95Mean number of times per week

9%

25%

41%

20%

%

About once every 2 weeks

About once a week

Several times a week

Daily or nearly every day

How often do you use the Internet 
at home?

Base: Home Internet users, (n=263)
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Number of Hours Spent Online 

On 
average, 
those using 
the Internet 
at home 
estimate 
they spend 
just over 4 
hours a 
week 
online

6%Don’t know
4%16+
9%8-15

4.26Mean number of hours per week

12%
19%
20%
31%

%

5-7
3-4
2
1

How many hours in a typical week would you 
spend online at home

Base: Home Internet users (n=263)
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Number of Hours Spent by Household Online

On 
average, 
households 
with home 
Internet 
access 
estimate 
they spend 
almost 8 
hours a 
week 
online13%Don’t know

10%16+
22%8-15

7.88Mean number of hours per week

14%
20%
10%
10%

%

5-7
3-4
2
1

Thinking of all Internet users in your 
household, including yourself, how many hours 
in a typical week would they spend online at 
home?

Base: Home Internet users (n=263)
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Growth in Internet Usage

% of adults currently using the Internet in 
Ireland from any location
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(n=1,000)

An estimated 1,102,000 Irish adults use the Internet
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Usage Locations

36%
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1%
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23%

% Of all 
Adults*
Q1 02

1,011,000

12,000

23,000

19,000
38,000
91,000

206,000
336,000
664,000

Equivalent 
Population

Q1 02

2%19,0001%On the move

1%

3%
4%
7%

25%
34%
67%

% Of all 
Internet 
Users
Q1 03

38%

0%

1%
1%
3%

10%
13%
26%

% Of all 
Adults*
Q1 03

1,102,000

8,000

33,000
39,000
74,000

276,000
378,000
738,000

Equivalent 
Population

Q1 03

Total

Elsewhere

Public Library
Cyber Cafes
Friend’s House

Work  
Schools/Colleges

Home 

Location of Use

(n=1,000) * Multiple responses allowed
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Socio-Demographics of Use

Internet use has grown by 2% 
year-on-year compared to 6% 
during the 2000-2001 period
Internet use continues to be 
concentrated among the under-
35s, ABC1s, students and those 
in employment
58% of 15-24 year olds are 
online, compared to 16% of 
those aged 50-64
57% of ABC1s are using the 
Internet compared to only 26% 
of C2DEs

% on the Internet

9%
16%

40%
46%

58%
26%

57%

38%
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65+

50-64

35-49

25-34

15-24 

C2DEs
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All adults

(n=1,000)
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Reasonable Growth Likely
Sixteen percent of non-Internet 
users (or 10% of the full adult 
population), say they are certain 
to or very likely to start using the 
Internet in the next 12 months

This compares favourably with 
previous research waves

Interest is lowest among those 
aged 50+, those in the farming 
community, homemakers, and 
those without a fixed line phone

Intention to Go Online in 
Next 12 Months?

84%

14%
2%

Yes -Certain To
Yes - Likely to
No

Base: Non-Internet users (n=607)
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e-Commerce Activity

Number of Internet users who have made 
an online purchase in the last 3 months
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32% of Internet 
users have 
made a recent 
online 
purchase, up 
signficantly 
from 24% at Q1 
2002
Those buying 
online are more 
likely to be 
male, ABC1s, 
credit card 
owners and 
those also 
banking online

Base: All Internet users (n=393)
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Online Sales

13%Package holiday

24%Concert tickets

4%Financial services
Clothing

Information
Computer Software

Videos/DVDs
Music

Books

Airline tickets

Top 10 Online Purchases

5%
6%
7%

15%

11%
12%

67%

Q2 2003*

* Multiple responses allowed

Base: All those who have made an online purchase in the last 3 months, (n=124)
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Summary

An additional 90,000 Irish adults have gone online over the last 12 months, 
compared to about 180,000 in the period Q1 2000 - Q1 2001. 

The sophistication with which Internet users are using the Internet has 
increased. The numbers buying online has increased to 31% compared to 24% 
in the same period last year. 

Online purchases continue to be concentrated in travel products, such as airline 
tickets. The promotion of online ticketing for events also seems to have 
motivated more Internet users to opt for the online route.

The vast majority of home Internet users continue to rely on a regular fixed line 
to connect to the Internet. The penetration of ISDN lines has increased but it 
has yet to make signficant in-roads in the residential market.
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